Conoch;hillips

May 19, 2003

Re: Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

- 25T

2000 Crow Canyon Place
Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

Phona: (925) 277-2305
Fax: (925) 277-2361
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“ I declare under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time,
the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached proposal or report is

true and correct.”

David B. DeWitt
Site Manager
ConocoPhillips
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TO: Mr. David B. De Wit CC: Mr. DaviicVossler
ConocoPhillips Gettler-Ryan Tnc.
76 Broadway Avenue Petaluma, California
Sacramento, California 95818

FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) Service Station
Project Coordinator #5484
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 18950 Lake Chabot Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Castro Valley, California
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 April 25, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Annual - Event of March 24, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being di Stributed on your behalf. Ifno
comments are received by May 16, 2002, this report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Alameda County Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., Alameda, CA 94502

Enclosure

trans/5484-dbd

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J =« Dublin, California 94568 » (925) 551-75595




3 (//" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Mr. David B. De Witt
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway Avenue
Bacramento, California 95818

April 25, 2003
G-R Job #180012

RE:  Annual Event of March 24, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc.

(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and groundwater elevations are
summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were analyzed by Sequoia
Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1, 2 and 3. A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2.
The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

Quone. [

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

941 ("

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist, No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytica) Reports
3885.gml

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 « (925) 551-7555
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EXPLANATION
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- Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

MW.2 05/23/91 - - - ND
09/20/91 - - . ND ND ND ND ND -
12/19/91 - - - 140 0.66 ND 0.64 1.2 -
03/20/92 - - - 120 ND ND ND ND -
06/18/92 - - - 140' ND ND ND ND -
09/10/92 - - - 61' ND ND ND ND 1o
12/10/92 - - - 100' ND ND ND ND 170
229.47 03/10/93 4.69 224.78 - 110' ND ND ND ND 350
06/09/93 5.85 223.62 - 120' ND ND ND ND 300
228.88 09/09/93 6.59 22229 - 210' ND ND ND ND -
12/09/93 6.94 221.94 - 96" ND ND ND ND -
03/03/94 4.91 223.97 - 240’ ND ND ND ND -
06/03/94 5.71 223.17 - 190' ND ND ND ND -
09/02/94 7.05 221.83 - 720 ND ND ND 4.6 -
12/01/94 6.98 221.90 - 200 0.70 ND 0.58 ND -
03/01/95 4.60 224.28 - ND ND ND ND ND -
06/01/95 4.65 224.23 - 420' ND ND ND ND -
09/05/95 5.66 223.22 - ND ND 0.80 ND 0.74 -
12/05/95 6.32 222.56 - ND ND ND ND ND 390
04/11/96 422 224.66 NOT SAMPLED® - - - - - .
03/13/97 6.58 222.30 - - - - - - -
03/02/98 5.18 223.70 - - - - - - -
03/25/99 484 224.04 - - - - - - -
03/07/00 4.92 223.96 - - - - - - -
03/28/01 4.37 224.51 - - - - - - -
03/09/02 420 224.59 - - - - - - -
03/24/03 4.24 224.64 - - - - - - -
MW-4 05/23/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/20/91 . - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/19/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -

5484.x1s/H180012 ] As of 03/24/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

MW-4 03/20/92 - - - - - - _
(cont) 06/18/92 - -- - ND 0.41 0.84 ND 0.55 -
09/10/92 - - - -- - -- - - -
12/10/92 - -- - ND ND ND ND ‘ ND . -
228.08 03/10/93 7.24 220.84 - ND ND ND ND ND -
06/09/93 8.79 219.29 -- ND ND ND ND ND --
227.77 05/09/93 0.91 217.86 -- ND ND ND ND ND -
12/09/93 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - --
03/03/94 6.98 220.79 -- ND ND ND ND ND --
06/03/94 8.26 219.51 -- ND ND ND ND ND -
09/02/94 10.08 217.69 - ND ND ND ND ND -
12/01/94 10.01 217.76 - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/01/95 7.29 22048 - ND ND 1.1 ND 0.75 -~
06/01/95 7.65 220.12 - ND ND 0.78 ND 1.7 -
09/05/95 9.27 218.50 - ND ND 0.70 ND 0.71 -
12/05/95 9.92 217.85 - ND ND ND ND ND 0.68
04/11/96 7.55 220.22 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/13/97 9.84 217.93 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/02/98 884 21893 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/25/99 7.46 22031 - ND ND ND ND ND 7.6
03/07/00 7.58 220.19 - ND ND 1.1 ND ND ND
03/28/01 7.62 220.15 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/09/02"" 6.64 22113 - 270" 3.1 <1.0 5.0 <L.0 - 1,200
03/24/03 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO LOCKED GATE - - - - - -
MW.5 05/23/91 .- - - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/20/91 -- -- 450 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/10/91 - - ND - - - - - -
12/19/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/20/92 - - 170 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/18/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5484 xIs/#180012 2 : : As of 03/24/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

MW-5 09/10/92
(cont) 12/10/92
225.42 03/10/93
06/09/93

225.11 09/09/93
12/09/93

03/03/94

06/03/94

09/02/94

12/01/94

03/01/95

06/01/95

09/05/95

12/05/95

04/11/96

03/13/97

03/02/98

03/25/99

03/07/00

03/28/01

03/09/02
03/24/03"

MW-6 05/23/91
09/20/91
12119/91
06/18/92
12/10/%2
239.38 03/10/93
06/09/93
239.04 09/09/93

5484 xIs/#180012

110%

130°

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<50
56"

ND

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

ND.
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<{.50
<0.50

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

0.95
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1.13
ND
<0.50
<0.50

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.7
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1.7
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.87
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<10

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

<2.0

As of 03/24/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

MW-6 12/09/93 7.43 231.61 - 150 ND ND ND 1.7 -

(cont) 03/03/94 6.45 232.59 - - - - - - -

06/03/94 5.81 233.23 - ND ND ND ND ND -

09/02/94 6.98 232.06 - - - - - - -

12/01/94 6.92 232.12 - ND ND ND ND ND -

03/01/95 5.17 233.87 - - - - - - -

06/01/95 4.76 234.28 - ND ND 0.70 ND 1.7 -

| 09/05/95 5.69 S 23335 - - - - - - -
1 12/05/95 6.75 232.29 - ND ND ND ND ND 1.4
04/11/96 4.28 234.76 NOT SAMPLED® - . - - -

03/13/97 7.05 231.99 - - - - - - -

03/02/98 5.14 233.90 - - - - - - -

03/25/99 5.05 233.99 - - - - S - -

03/07/00 5.15 233.89 - - - - - - -

03/28/01 5.17 233.87 - - - - - - -

03/09/02 5.13 23391 - ' - - - - - -

03/24/03 5.13 233.91 - . - - - - - -

| MW-7 05/23/91 - - 540 3,000 160 1.2 25 120 -
| 09/20/91 - - 580 - 1,400 160 0.75 89 130 -
12/19/91 - - 770 3,900 240 2.4 280 270 -

03/20/92 . 3,200 11,000 980 ND 990 1,600 -

06/18/92 - - 999 5,500 340 42 330 410 -

09/10/92 - - 290 2,100 160 1.9 140 150 -

12/10/92 - - 200° 1,200 28 ND 37 13 -

231.66 03/10/93 7.69 223.97 1,100? 4,400 310 ND 300 330 -

06/09/93 8.59 223.07 830° 4,600 430 ND 510 430 -

231.39 09/09/93 10.11 221.28 550’ 2,600* 160 19 250 120 -

12/09/93 10.65 220.74 250° 980 54 4.6 Tt 5.6 -

03/03/94 8.17 223.22 1,400 9,300 290 ND 590 400 1.7

06/03/94 8.73 222.66 2,000 9,400 380 5.0 820 240 -

5484 xis/# 180012 4 As ol 03/24/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484

S4R4 xIs/H1ROO12

18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California
well 1Dy Date pPTW GWF, TPH-D TPH-G B T E X “MTBE
TOC*(f) (1) {msl) frph) {pirh) (pph) {oph) o) (pph) eph)
MW.7 N0/02/94 11.00 22030 400’ 2.RN0 77 ND 180 42 -
{cont) 12/01/94 10,05 220,44 260 3,100 RO ND 250 190 -
03/01/95 R.03 223.36 1.900° 3,300 200 20 300 50 -
06/01/95 7.02 223.47 1.600° 2.000 170 ND 4nn 430 -
NO/N5/05 R.61 22278 ND 710 2 ND 8s 33 -
12/05/95 9.69 221.70 10 ann 23 ND 34 16 1,600
12/08/95 0,50 221.80 - - - - - - -
0411196 7.31 224,08 - 1.500 52 ND 160 130 1,500
03/13/07 0.48 221.01 - 460 13 ND 3 4.0 430
02/02/98 7.03 223.46 - 1.R0O0 62 ND’ 240 60 700
03/25/90 7.25 224.14 - IR0 64 ND' n 4.9 1,200
03/N7/00 7.12 224.27 - (00" 151 ND 3.30 0.607 1,250
N/28/01 6.02 224.47 - 714 19.6 0514 23.3 6.13 107071260
02/n0/02" 6.4% 22401 - <50 <0,50 <050 <050 <0.50 <50
03/24/03" 642 224.97 - 1.300" <i0 <10 <t <20 1,600
Teip Blank
TH-LB N3/02/9% - .- - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03125190 - - . ND. ND ND ND ND ND
03/07/00 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/28/01 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/00/02 - - - <50} <0.50 <N.50 <0),50 <050 <5.0
03/24/03" - - - 67 <50 <0.50 <050 <1.0 <2.0
M —— —
5 As of 13/24/03




Tahle 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

_,_,_—,,_._-——"_——_—"—"—-——-————'7

EXPLANATIONS:

Ciroundwater monitaring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 2. 1098, were provided by MPDS Services, Tne.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzenc {ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toliene ND = Not Detected

(ft.) = Fect E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Anatyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

{m=!) = Relative to mean sca level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH.D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Dicscl
TPH.G = Total Petrolerm Hydracarbons as Gasoline

*  TOC elevations are relative to Mean Sca Level (msl), per fhe Alameda County Renchmark (Elevation = 210.68 fect msl). Prior to September 9. 1993, DTW measurcments

were taken from the top of well covers.

' Laboratary reported that the hydrocarhons detected did not appear 10 he gasoline.

2 Laborafory report indicates that the hydracarbons detected did not appear fo be dicsel.

* Laboratory report indicates that the hydrocathons detected appeared to be a dicse! and non-diesel mixture.

4 Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non- -gasoling mixture.

f Labaratory has patentiaily identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well.

; Sampling discontinued per Alameda County Health Care Services Ietter dated April 1. 1996,

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Lahoratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-Ci2.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

" MTRBE hy EPA Method 8260,

" Results snggest that the sample voas for MW-4 and MW-7 may have heen switched either in the ficld or in the laboratory.

2 TPH-G. BTEX. and MTBE by EPA Method R260.
1 Laboratory report indicates a hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but docs not resembic the pattern of the requested fuel.

2484 x|sAHIRONM 2 6 As of 03/24/0%
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

Bis (2-ethyihexvh) 2-Methyl- 1,2- Bromodich-
1Well 1D Date TOG phithalate naphthalene Naphthalene Dichloroethane Chloreform  loromethane
(ppm) {pph} {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) ippb) pph)

MW-4 04/11/96 - ND ND ND ND - -
03/13/97 - ND ND ND ND - -
03/02/98° - - - - ND - -
03/25/99 - ND ND ND ND - -
03/07/00 - ND’ ND’ ND’ ND’ 87.1 ND'
03/28/01 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/09/02* - <10 <5.0 <5.0 <2.% <2.5 <25
03/24/03 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO LOCKED GATE - - - -

MW-§ 03/10/93 - ND ND ND ND - -
06/09/93 - - - - ND - -
09/09/93 - - - - ND - -
12/09/93 - - - - ND - -
03/03/94 - - .- .- ND - -
06/03/94 - - - - ND - -
09/02/94 - - - - ND - -
12/01/94 - - - - ND - -
03/01/95 - - - - ND - -
06/01/95 - - - - ND - -
09/05/95 - - - - ND - -
12/05/95 - - - - ND - -
04/11/96 - ND ND ND ND - -
03/13/97 - 740 ND ND ND - -
03/02/98° - - - - ND - -
03/25/99 - ND ND ND ND - -
03/07/00 - ND' ND’ ND’ ND 69.7 7.6
03/28/01 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/09/02 - <10 <5.0 <5.0 <0.50 <0,50 <{(.50
03/24/03 - <10 <2.0 <2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-7 05/23/91 ND - - - 34 - -
09/20/91 ND - - - ND - -
12/19/91 ND - - - 3. - -
03/20/92 ND - - - ND - -
06/18/92 ND - - - ND - -
09/10/92 - - - - 23 - -
12110/92 - - - - 2.0 - -
03/10/93' - 13 19 83 1.3 - -
06/09/93" - 13 19 ) 1.3 - -
09/09/93° - ND 11 48 1.5 - -
12/09/93 - ND ND 15 15 - .-
03/03/94 - ND 34 130 1.7 - -
06/03/94 - ND 18 61 1.4 - -

484 x1s/4 180012 As of 03/24/03




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

MW-7 09/02/94 - ND ND ND 1.1 - -

(cont) 12/01/94 - ND ND 2.5 1.0 - -

' 03/01/95° - ND 40 120 1.6 - -
06/01/95 - ND 13 23 S 14 - -
09/05/95 - ND ND 7.0 1.8 - -
12/05/95° - - - - ND - -
12/08/95 - ND ND 14 - - -
04/11/96 - ND 7.6 42 0.75 - -
03/13/97 - 120 ND 9.0 ND - -
03/02/98° - - - - 0.92 - -
03/25/99 - ND ND ND ND - -
03/07/00 - ND' ND' NDY ND’ ND’ ND’
03/28/01 - ND ND 7.7 ND ND ND
03/09/02* - <10 <5.0 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/24/03 - <10 <2.0 <2.0 0.98 <0.50 <0.50

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater analytical results prior to March 2, 1998, were provided by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOG = Total Gil and Grease
{ppb) = Parts per billion
{ppm) = Parts per million
ND = Not Detected

-- = Not Analyzed

Nine "tentatively identified compounds” were detected by the EPA Method 8270 open scan at concentrations
ranging from 10 ppb to 59 ppb. Refer to laboratory analysis sheets for the specific compounds

and concentrations.

Ten "entatively identified compounds” were detected by the EPA Method 8270 open scan at concentrations

ranging from 14 ppb to 150 ppb. Refer to laboratory analysis sheets for the specified compounds and concentrations.
Seven "tentatively identified compounds” were detected by the EPA Method 8270 open scan at concentrations
ranging 11 ppb to 88 ppb. Refer to laboratory analysis sheets for the specific compounds and concentrations.

Phenol was detected at a concentration of 2.1 ppb.

Tetrachloroethene was detected at a concentration of 56 ppb.

EPA Method 8270 requested on chain of custody; laboratory inadvertently omitted testing.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Results suggest that the sample voas for MW-4 and MW-7 may have been switched either in the field or in the laboratory.

Note: Al EPA Method 8010 and 8270 compounds were ND, except as listed above.

5484 x1s/#180012 8 As of 03/24/03



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

MW-5 03/24/03 - - <2.0

MW-7 03/28/01 ND' ND' 1,260 ND' ND' ND' ND' ND'
03/24/03 - .- 1,600 - - - 0.98 -

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

{(ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

-- = Not Analyzed

' Dectection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports. .

5484 x1s/#180012 9 As of 03/24/03




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sampie collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior 1o sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior 1o sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is 10 occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The meagurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality contro] standards. The samples are labeled to include the yob number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collécted, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel,

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Phi]ii}ﬁs 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

hforms\phillips-tosmarkes.sop. frme1 171 102



(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillins #5484 Job Number: 180012
Site Address: 18950 Lake Chabot Road EventDate: 3/[24/273 (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: Vestttes
Well ID MW- 2 Date Monitored: 2 /24/d 3 Well Condition: __ > A
Well Diameter Z ZEI 4 in v — s 0 -
clume =002 1=0.04 = 0.1 =038
Total Depth 19.20 1. Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water G.2<€ #
L XVF = x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Violume: gal.
. i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Deapth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer - Hydrocarbon Thickness:_ i
Suction Pump - Other: Visual Corfirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Remaoved from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Voiume pH Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) {u mhoslcm)/(C?F) {mg/L) (mv)
e o ”
// //
: ___ e L e —
#7 — ;;7 — — — ( — — — —
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID @) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoaviall  YES HCL SEQUOIA TPH-G(B015)/BTEX/MTBE(8021)
xvoavisll  YES HCL SEQUOIA HVOC'S(8010 Ist)8021B
x Amber YES NP SEQUOIA SVOC'S(8270)
COMMENTS: Man Lt an %
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #5484 Job Number: 180012
Site Address: 18950 Lake Chabot Road EventDate: 2/z<2/& 3 (inclusive)

|

|

; City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: _‘/m

i r——— e —r— ——————— ?

& -- 7t
|

Well ID MW-4 Date Monitored: Well Condition:" Zp ec ¢ ss bl

Well Diameter 213

== Volurne 3y4=002 1=004 2=047 3=038
‘ Total Depth 2923 1. Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
| Depth to Water 7 ft
|
‘ / xVF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
} ) . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
‘ Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
| Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Froduct: ft
| Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
| Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:________t
‘ Suction Pump - Other: ——————] Visual Confirmation/Description:
i Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
‘ Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
‘ Amt Removed from Well: gal
1 Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
; Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: Odor:
| Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
| Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. T
| _.z"
| Time oH Conductivity Temperature D.O. " ORP
‘ {2400 hr.) {(umhosicm) /“ (CIF) {mgfL) {mv)
e -
. / i
- /
7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- % voa vial YES HCL SEQUOIA TPH-G(8015)BTEX/MTBE(B021)
% voa vial YES HCL SEQUOIA HVOC'S(8010 hst)B021B
x Armber YES NP SEQUOIA SVOC'S(8270)

COMMENTS: *_Agy s ffenc ﬂ%md e  propects
r.mg&(g ﬁ an/ﬂc‘f ? 7/e.«- 7

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| (/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciity #.  ConocoPhillips #5484 JAoh Number: 180012
Site Address: 18950 Lake Chabot Road Event Date: Z fz 4@ Z (inclusive)
[ =
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: _1[4&&2
Well ID MW- 5 Date Monitored: _ 3 /'2,4/ © %  Well Condition: & .-
Well Diameter 21 ZE j in. , = — =
Volume 34"= 0. 1*= 0. =017 3=0.
Total Depth 23.85h Factat (VF) =066 57=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water < 90 ft.
13.9 v xWF B.66 = il L x3 (case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: > [ gal.
. i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump V4 Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__<b 1
Suction Pump’ Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios S Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gall
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge), /o / © Weather Conditions: £ loavr—
Sample Time/Date: 04D | 3&4/& 3 Water Caolor. A o Qdor: g
Purging Flow Rate: 2-gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-waier? 20 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORFP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhoslcm) F) _ (mgiL) (mv)
(o158 12 .54 _q9r % £5-2
1021 24 4¢3 94/ 6.2
£ 227 156 240 9o % b
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- &5 % xvoaviell YES HCL SEQUOIA TPH-G(8015/BTEX/MTBE{B021)
P % xvoaviall YES HCL SEQUOIA HVOC'S(B010 Nist)8021B
- i xAmberl YES NP SEQUOIA  |SVOC'S(8270)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ConocoPhillips #5484 Job Number: 180012
Site Address: 18950 Lake Chabot Road Event Date: a!zu/ /073 {uiusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: _fanstre s
Well 1D MW- 6 Date Monitored: 3/2' @/oZ Well Condition: o A&
Well Diameter 2 I? 2? in. —ox
A= volume 34"=002 1"=004  2°=0.97 "= 0,
Total Depth 2¢,.9 71 Faclor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water s f
e WF = %3 {case volume)} = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
— _
. . ) Time Started; (2400 tws)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Jime Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: _.__$_ﬂ
Suction Pump Other Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ane)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Dascription:
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: gal.
o 7
Time Volume -~ H Conductiviy// Temperature Do. | /,—---’ ORP
{2400 hr.) /(SHJ/ p {umhogkcim) (CFF) (m/g!,L)/ (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- % voa vial YES HCL SEQUOIA TPH-G(8015)BTEX/MTBE(8021)
% voa vial YES HCL SEQUOIA HVOC'S(8010 list)B021B
x Amber YES NP SEQUOIA SVOC'S(8270)
COMMENTS: Maontdor only .
!
Add/Replaced Lock: AddfReplaced Plug: Size:




| (/" GeTrTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFaciity #.  ConocaoPhillips #5484 Job Number: 180012
Site Address: 18950 Lake Chabot Road EventDate: 3/2¢/0 32 (inclusive}
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: ey Sher s
Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: /2 /o 3  WellCondition: o £
Well Diameter ! 4 in _
Volume 34"=002 1"=004  2'=047 3=038
Total Depth /9.83 lFactor VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water LAY 1
[ITRL WF_& )? = 2 "2"; x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: % gal.
) Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer o Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Prassure Bailer Depth to Water;
Stack Purmp ,/ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__<2 i
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Cther; . Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Producl Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): IO & Weather Conditions: PN s
Sample Time/Date: y71 £ 13/24/2%  Water Color gr—%,j Odor: M
Purging Flow Rate: /___gpm. Sediment Description: _—
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: _ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosfem) (&5 {mg/L) {mV)
po v 234 _134F _ 437
(1 oF 4. 3.1 _1%9° 8T/
1103 7 222 438 6.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 1 Z xvoaviall _ YES HCL SEQUOIA TPH-G(B015/BTEX/MTBE{8021)
- 2 xvoaviall _ YES HCL SEQUOIA HVOC'S(B010 lis1)8021B
_ | xAmberj YES NP SEQUOIA SVOC'S(B270)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:
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STL Submission#: 2003-03-0526

TR'ENT

Gettler Ryan E TR AR T I April 10, 2003

§747 Sierva Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attn. Deanna Harding

Project#. 180012.80 e e o
Project: Tosco # 5484 SENERAT e e L
Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road

Castro Valley, CA

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/24/2003 12:50
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

The report contains a Case Narrative detailing sample receipt and analysis.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/08/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@sti-inc.com

Sincerely,

c-—s)’"i -~

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& pan of Sevem Trenl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 : Page 1 of 2




STL Submission#: 2003-03-0526

TRFNT

Gettler Ryan ' April 10, 2003

6747 Sierra Court Siiite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Atin.: Deanna Harding

Project#: 180012.80

Project: Tosco # 5484

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

Case Narrative

General and Sample Comments
We (STL San Francisco) received 3 Water samples , on Monday, March 24, 2003

12:60 PM.
Analysis Coments and Flags by QC Batch
Semi-volatile Organic Compounds by 8270C Water QC Batch#: 2003/03/25-01.11
MW-5 2003-03-0526-002
Compound Flag(s}
s! Surrogate recoveries were lower than QC limit due to matrix interference,
confirmed by reanalysis.
MW-7 2003-03-0526-003
Compound Flag(s)
sl Surrogate recoveries were lower than QC limit due to matrix interference,
confirmed by reanalysis.
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B Water QC Batchit; 2003/04/04-03.39
QA 2003-03-0526-001
Compound Flag(s)
g Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard. .
MW-5 2003-03-0526-002
Compound Flag(s)
q Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B Water QC Batch#: 2003/04/06-01.62
MW-7 2003-03-0526-003
Analysis Flag(s)
] Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Compound Flag(s)
q Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match

our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A port of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www _stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 2

|

|

|

MW-7 2003-03-0526-003
|

|




S E V ERN S'] 1I Submission #: 2003-03-0526
TR I: NT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B
Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7898

Project: 180012.80 Received: 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name - T ST Date Sampled T

QA 03/24/2003 Water 1

MW-5 032/24/2003 10:40 Water 2

MW-7 03/24/2003 11:15 Water 3
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/08/2003 16:06

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 1 of9




SEVE R N S I Submission #: 2003-03-0526
T RENT I

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180012.80 Received: 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484 :

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

E--=g:ﬁ;-';P1'e;::(:s.) 50308-55: e
Sample]ﬂ QA

7 Matrx: - Water

QC Batch# 2003!04!134-03 39

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline &7 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:58 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | D4/04/2003 19:58
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:58
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:58
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19.58
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/t 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:68
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83.8 76-114 % 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:58
Toluene-d8 101.8 88-110 |% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/08/2003 16:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sevem Trem Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 9




(S EVERN| ST Submission #: 2003-03-0526
BN T RENT | L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180012.80 Received: 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484

Site; 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

'fi_i_;'Qc Batch# 2003;04:04-03 9

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 56 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 20:21 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 20:21
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 20:21
| Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 20:21
| Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 20:21
| Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 20:21
Surrogates(s)
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83.6 78-114  |% 1.00 { 04/04/2003 20:21
| Toluene-d8 10186 B8-110 |% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 20:21
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/08/2003 16:06

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566 :
£ pan of Sevemn Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 8




S EVERN Sl I 1 | Submission #: 2003-03-0526
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Cohrt Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Project: 180012.80 Received: 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484

Site; 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valiey, CA '

T Testisy. &2
. Lebin
"ff'_'__,'_Extracted 416120

;:QC Batch# 2003m 106-01:62

‘;'-Sampleiﬁ MW T i B e P
- Sampled: 032420031145 |
__;s’-"'Matnx Water ;-.:.i A

‘f“_;“"AnaIyas Flag o (See Legend and Note Sectlon )

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
‘ Gasoline 1300 1000 ugil 20.00 | 04/06/2003 15.08 g

Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/06/2003 15:08
Toluene ND 10 ugflL 20.00 | 04/06/2003 15:08
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/06/2003 15:08

Total xylenes ND 20 ug/L 20.00 | 04/06/2003 15:08

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1600 40 ug/L 20.00 | 04/06/2003 15:08
Surrogates(s) .

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 99.9 76-114 % 20.00 | 04/06/2003 15:08
Toluene-d8 100.0 88-110 |% 20.00 | 04/06/2003 15:08

04/08/2003 16:06

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 4220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A parl of Sevem Tren! Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 9



SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0526

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.. Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180012.80 Received: 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

" BatchQCReport =~ - . i
Prepis)!')GsﬁB LT R e

Method Blank - e - Water.. - R
) MB 2003:94/04-03 39-021 L

Compound Cong. RL Unit Analyzed FIaL
Gasoline ND 50 ug/t 04/04/2003 17:03
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/04/2003 17:03
Toluene ND 0.5 ugfl 04/04/2002 17:03
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 uag/t 04/04/2003 17:03
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/04/2003 17:03
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 04/04/2003 17:03
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.9 76-114 % 04/04/2003 17:03
Toluene-dg 95.0 88-110 % 04/04/2003 17:03
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/08/2003 16:06

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem et Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 2486 - Page 5 of 8



SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0526
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180012.80 Received: 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484 .

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

Batch QC Report =

CoPreplsy 50308 Lo oo
o-Nethod Blank = -~ - oewio s 0 Water e
7 MB:2003/04/06-01:62056 . . 0

 Date Extracted: 04/06/2003 12:12-

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/06/2003 12:12
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/06/2003 12:12
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/06/2003 12:12
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 04/06/2003 12:12
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/06/2003 12:12
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 04/06/2003 12:12
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 104.0 76-114 % 04/06/2003 12:12
Toluene-d8 96.2 88-110 % 04/06/2003 12:12
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/08/2003 16:06

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
4 part of Severn Tremi Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 PageGof 9




S' [‘ l Submission #: 2003-03-0526

TRENT

¢

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180012.80 Received: 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

_ Laboratory Control Splke i

LES :2993:04104-03 39 019 Extracted 041@4/20@3
LCSD. . 2003/04/04-03:39-020 - -

. Extracted: 04/04/2003 "; " Analyzed: D4/04/2003 16:40°

Compound Conc. ug!L £xp.Conc.|] Recovery [RPD{ Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD} LCS LCSD
Benzene 23.4 219 250 93.6 876 66 |69-129| 20
Toluene 189 18.5 25.0 756 1740 2.1]70-130} 20
Methyl tert-buty} ether (MTBE)| 22.8 209 25.0 912 |836 8.7 | 65-165] 20
Surrogates(s)}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 433 391 500 866 |78.2 76-114
Toluene-d8 493 481 500 986 |96.2 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/08/2003 16:06
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Pic. Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2406 Page 7 of @ -




SEVERN

TRENT

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna

s O 1 L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180012.80

Submission #; 2003-03-0526

Received: 03/24/2003 12:50

Tosco # 5484
Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA
" BachoCRepor
f%"'PreD(S)"'"503BB el
_'Lahoratmy Control Spike - - water | {{ QC Batch 2003/04106-01. sz;_"

tes 2

003104!06-01 62-051

: Extracted a4zoa:2003

| - Analyzed: 04/06/2003 11:28
-LCSD - 2003/04/06-01.62-050. | Extracted: 04/06/2003 - - Analyzed: 04/06/2003:11:50
Compound Conc. ugIL Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD] Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. {RPO| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 25.7 228 25.0 1028 }91.2 12.01 65-165| 20
Benzene 20.1 22.2 250 804 88.8 29| 69129 20
Toluene 219 225 250 87.6 90.0 27| 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 526 495 500 1052 (99.0 76-114| O
Toluene-d8 477 497 500 95.4 99.4 881101 O

A parl of Severn TreM Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/08/2003 16:06
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SEVERN| ST‘[ Submission #: 2003-03-0526
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180012.80 Received: 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484 ' '

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

Analysis Flag

o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag
g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard. ‘

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/08/2003 16:06

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pant of Sevem Treni P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 9265 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 . Page 5 of 9




SEVERN STI
TRENT

Submission #: 2003-03-0526

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Sune J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180012.80
Tosco # 5484

Received: 03/24/2003 12:50

Site;: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

Samples Reported
‘Samiple Name, " Date Sampled - -|: "¢ Maix’ s Labd
MW-5 03/24/2003 10:40 Water 2
MW-7 (3/24/2003 11:16 Water 3

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A part of Severn Trem Pic

04/06/2003 18:08

Page 1 0of 8




s EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0526
TRENT :

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/82608

Getiler Ryan
Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180012.80 Received: 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484 '

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

- ':_":_'___=Extracted

| QCBatch#: 2{303;041

Compound Conc. RL ‘Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Dichloradifluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
1 Chlorcethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
Trichloroflucromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 1 04/04/2003 19:14
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
Methylene chloride ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 } 04/04/2003 19:14
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 04/04/2003 19:14
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 1914
Chiloroform ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
Carbon tetrachioride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
1,2-Dichloroethane ND . ] 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
1,2-Dichloropropane ' ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
Bromodichloromethane ND } 0.60 ug/L 1.00 1 04/04/2003 19:14
2-Chloroethylviny! ether ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 } 04/04/2003 19:14
1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND 0.50 ua/l 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
Tetrachlorcethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
Dibromochloromethane ND 050 - jug/l 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
Chlorobenzene ' ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
Bromoform ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
| 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 {1 04/04/2003 1914
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14 |
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/06/2003 18:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Treal Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496 : Page 2 of 8




SEVERN STI
TRENT

Submission #: 2003-03-0526

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Gettler Ryan

Aftn.: Deanna Harding

G747 Sienra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project; 180012.80
Tosco # 5484

Received: 03/24/2003 12:50

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

- Prep(s): 50308
;;-"f",’Sample 1!3 Mw-s

Samp!ed 03/2412003 1040
-*..“_Matﬂx Water

" Tes(s); © 82608
LabiD: 2003-03-0525 f2
: ':Extracted 414!2003 19 14 v
.. QC Balch# 2003104040160 - | o

Compound conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 12:14
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
Surrogates(s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene 102.4 86-115 {% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.3 76-114  |% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14
Toluene-d8 103.4 88-110 |% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/06/2003 18:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem Trem Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3of 8



STI Submission #: 2003-03-0526

TRENT

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180012.80 Received: 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

2003-03:0526

. Test(s}
CLabID
i B Extrat:ted 141 1 |
" - QC Batchi#: 2003104/04-01:-602

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1:00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
Methylene chioride ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 04/04/2003 19:48
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
Chloroform ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
1,1,1-Trichlorgethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.98 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
2-Chioroethylviny! ether ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
trans-1,3-Dichlaropropene ND £0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ugf/l 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 04/04/2003 12:48
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
Bromoform ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND .50 ug/L 1.00 ] 04/04/2003 19:48
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
Trichlorotriflucroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/06/2003 18:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A pan of Sevam Trem Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 9f 8




SEVERN S
TRENT IL

Submission #: 2003-03-0526

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7898

Project: 180012.80

Received: 03/24/2003 12:50

Tosco # 5484 _
Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA
. Prep(sy. 50303 s -=_:‘Test(s) B260B. .
o _':Sampie 113 MW7 _ ‘. C Lablp: 2003-93-0525 3
. -Sampled 1)3;241200311 15  Exiracted: | 4/4/200319:48 U
 Matrix: - Water . Qc Batch# 2003/04/04-01 6@!_.}_.j S
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Chioromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105.1 86-115 {% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.6 76-114 |% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48
Toluene-d8 98.2 88-110 |% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 19:48

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/06/2003 18:08

Page 50f8




s EVERN ST‘[ Submission #: 2003-03-0526
- TRENT

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Project: 180012.80 Received:; 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

' Batch QC Repo'rf-‘ T

CWater

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
Bromoform ND 0.5 ug/l (04/04/2003 10:48
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/l 04/04/2003 10:48
Carbon tetrachloride ND 05 ‘ ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
Chiorobenzene ND 05 ug/l 04/04/2003 10:48
Chloroethane ND 1.0 ugfL 04/04/2003 10:48
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
Chloroform ND 1.0 ugiL 04/04/2003 10:48
Chloromethane ' ND 1.0 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
Dibromochloromethane ND - 0.5 ug/L. 04/04/2003 10:48
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 05 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
Dichlorodifiucromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 05 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/lL 04/04/2003 10:48
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ' ND 0.5 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 : ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
Trichloroethene ND 0.5 ugil 04/04/2003 10:48
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/06/2003 18:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
A partof Sevem Trent Pio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 926 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page6of 8




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0526

TRENT

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax; {925) 551-7899

Project: 180012.80 | Received: 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

__ Batch QC Report .

't’areb('s)' v sosaé - Tes“s’ 82608

Method Blank . .. water Qc Bétch# 2003/04/04-01.60

MB 2003;04194-01 60—048 B R S _Dgte.Ex_tr_ggtgu_, 0_‘}{34!2@03.;13@.48_
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Trichlorofltuoromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
Trichlorotrifiucroethane ND 05 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
Vinyl chloride ND 0.5 ug/L 04/04/2003 10:48
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 1054 B86-115 % 04/04/2003 10:48
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.7 76-114 Y% 04/04/2003 10:48
Toluene-d8 106.3 88-110 % 04/04/2003 10:48

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. ' 04/06/2003 18:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A pant of Sever Tront Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 8



S' I 'I Submission #: 2003-03-0526

TRENT

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180012.80 Received: 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484

Site; 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

T Bateh Q’C'R.ep'ort'c

_'::5_P¥ep(s} 50305' T

';-;'?Laboratory Control Splke _' Water . QCBatch # 2003/04/04-01

-;.cs_;-_;_ - 2003/04104-01.60-040 _: Extracted 04/0412003° ' Analy '

AGSD - :'2003/04/04-01.60-014 © 1 Extracted: 0470412003

Compound Conc.  ugl Exp.Conc. Recovery iRPD Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD tcs licsb | % | Rec. |RPD) LCS | LCSD

Chilorobenzene 21.8 225 20.0 100.0 [1125 (3.2]|61-121| 20

1,1-Dichloroethene 19.0 106 200 95.0 |90 |[3.1]65125] 20

Trichioroethene 171 18.1 20.0 855 |90.5 |5.7]74-134| 20

Surrogates(s}

4-Bromofiucrchenzene 533 522 500 1066 |104.4 86-115

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 460 485 500 920 |970 76-114

Toluene-¢8 484 524 500 968 |104.8 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/06/2003 18:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
4 pan of Sevem Trent Flc Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www_stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of B




S FEVERN S' I 1 l Submission #: 2003-03-0526
T RENT

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180012.80 Received; 03/24/2003 12.50

Tosco # 5484
Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA
Samples Reported

:TS"a.r;'hple’ Name " Date Sampled I SR “f1-"M'ét'r'b'("-ﬂf'f.-.':‘:'7?::-‘-';' Tlab#:
MW-5 03/24/2003 10:40 Water 2
MW-7 03/24/2003 11:15 Water 3

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/11/2003 00:35

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Tremd Pic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f 12



s EVER N S Submission #: 2003-03-0526
T RENT I L

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Gettler Ryan
Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Count Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180012.80 Received: 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Phenol ND - 12.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Bis(2-chloroethyl}ether ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
2-Chilorophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Benzyl alcohol ND £.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
1,2-Dichlorobenzene : ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
2-Methyiphenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 }03/26/2003 14:33
Bis(2-chioroisopropyl) ether ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
4-Methylphenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 03/26/2003 14.33
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Hexachloroethane ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Nitrobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Isophorone ND 20 ugiL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
2-Nitrophenol ND 20 ug/L 1.00 § 03/26/2003 14:33
2.4-Dimethylphenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 1 03/26/2003 14:33
2,4-Dichiorophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1,00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Naphthalene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
4-Chloroaniline ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0 ugil. 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 03/26/2003 14:33
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
2.4.6-Trichlorophenol ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 1 03/26/2003 14:33
2.4.5-Trichiorophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
2-Chloronaphthalene ' ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 03/26/2003 14:33
2-Nitroaniline ND 10 ug/l 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/11/2003 00:35

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem Tremt Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 : . Page 20f12




TRENT

SEVERN S' I ! I Submission #: 2003-03-0526

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180012.80 Received; 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Vaitey, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fla
Dimethyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Acenaphthylene ND 20 ugiL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
3-Nitroaniline ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00103/26/2003 14:33
Acenaphthene ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
4-Nitrophenol ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Dibenzofuran ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
2 ,6-Dinitrototuene ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/26/2003 14:33
Diethyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Flucrene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
4-Nitroaniline ND 10 ugfl 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
2-Methyl-4, 6-dinitrophenol ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Hexachlorobenzene ND 20 ug/l 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Pentachlorophenol ND 10 ugfL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Phenanthrene ND 20 ugfL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Anthracene ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 1 03r26/2003 14:33
Fluoranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Pyrene ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Butyl benzy! phthalate ND 50 ug/L 1.00 § 03/26/2003 14.:33
3,3-Dichiorobenzidine ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
bis(2-Ethylhexy!) phthalate ND 10 ug/l 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Chrysene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Di-n-octy! phthalate ND 5.0 ugfL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/11/2003 00:35

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pant of Sevem Trem Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 12




SEVERN] STI " . Submission #: 2003-03-0526
. T RENT

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Gettier Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5561-7858

Project. 180012.80 Received: 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

Compound Conc. RL - Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Benzo({b)fluoranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 } 03/26/2003 14:33
Benzo(k)flugranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Benzo{a)pyrene ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Dibenzo({a,h)anthracene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Benzolg,h,i)perylene ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 1433
Benzoic acid ND 10 ugiL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
Surrogates(s) _
Nitrobenzene-d5 29.1 35-114 |% 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33 sl
2-Flucrobiphenyl 31.4 43-116  |% 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33 sl
p-Terphenyl-d14 61.8 33141 |% 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33
2-Fluorophenol 254 25-100 1% 1.00 | 03/26/200314:33
Phenol-d& 17.3 10110 |% 1.00 ] 03/26/2003 14:33
2 4,6-Tribromopheno! 225 10-123  |% 1.00 | 03/26/2003 14:33

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/11/2003 00:35

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& e of Sevem Tren Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 12




Submission #: 2003-03-0526

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

5 EVERN STI
T RENT
Gettler Ryan

Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierta Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Project: 180012.80
Tosco # 5484

Received: 03/24/2003 12.50

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road

Castro Valley, CA

_.‘i_;.Sampiei[} MW,
" Sampled: 93124:2003 11 15

2003-03—0526 3

| /3252003 08103
| _QG Batchit, '2003/03/25-01.11

Ll Matriks Water

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Phenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 156:01
2-Chlorophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
1,3-Dichlorobenzene | ND 2.0 HuglL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 ugfiL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Benzyl alcohol ND 5.0 ug/l. 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 2.0 ugil 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
2-Methyiphenol ND 2.0 ug/l. 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
4-Methylphenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ~|ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Hexachloroethane ' ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Nitrobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Isophorone ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
2-Nitrophenol ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
2 4-Dimethyiphenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane ND 5.0 ug/l 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
2,4-Dichiorophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Naphthalene ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
4-Chioroaniline ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 03/26/2003 15:01
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 5.0 ug/l 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
2.4 6-Trichlorophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 103/26/2003 15:01
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
2-Nitroaniline ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/11/2003 00:35

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pan of Severn Trer Pic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 5 of 12
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s EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0526
TRENT

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7898

Project: 180012.80 Received: 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484

Site: 18980 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valiey, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Dimethyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/lL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Acenaphthylene ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
3-Nitroaniline ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Acenaphthene ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 10 ug/L 1.00 { 03/26/2003 15:01
4-Nitrophenol ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Dibenzofuran ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 5.0 ug/L . 1.00103/26/2003 15:01
Diethy| phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
4-Chloropheny! phenyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Fluorene ND 2.0 ug/lL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
4-Nitroaniline ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 2.0 ugrL 1.00 103/26/2003 15:01
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 50 ug/L 1.00 1 03/26/2003 15:01
Hexachlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Pentachiorophenol ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Phenanthrene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Anthracene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Fluoranthene ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Pyrene ND 240 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 50 woil 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15.01
bis{2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Chrysene ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/11/2003 00:35

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A pant of Sevem Trem Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 6 of 12




[SEVERN] S Submission #: 2003-03-0526
EEEEER I L

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 5561-7899

Project: 180012.80 Received: 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

"“3510(;/82700 '-f?'3;535__-:f-f_irrgsf{ﬁ)':i,;3. 8270C
MW7 T T Lapips T 2003:03-0626 -
aamfzoos 11; 15-" A S _-'lii-Extracted 312512003 08:03

oMt wwater: T L Q0 Batch#: 2003/032601.1% -
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 20 ug/L 4.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Benzo{k)fluoranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Dibenzo{a h)anthracene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Benzoic acid ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
Surrogates(s)
Nitrobenzene-d5 17.6 35-114 |% 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01 sl
2-Fluorobiphenyl 16.4 43-116 % 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01 sl
p-Terphenyl-d14 66.4 33-141 % 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01
2-Fluorophenol 17.3 25100 |% 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15:01 sl
Phencl-d& 12.1 10-110 % 1.00 7 03/26/2003 15:01
2.4 6-Tribromophenol 45.0 10-123 % 1.00 | 03/26/2003 15.01
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0471172003 0035

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 12




S EVERN S' I ‘I Submission #; 2003-03-0526
T R ENT

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Gettier Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180012.80 Received: 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Phenol ND 2.0 | ugll 03/26/2003 11:12
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 20 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
2-Chlorophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Benzyl alcohol ND 5.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
2-Methylphenol ND 20 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Bis(2-chioroisopropyl) ether ND 2.0 ug/L 0312612003 11:12
4-Methylphenol ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Hexachloroethane ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Nitrobenzene ND 2.0 ug/l 03/26/2003 11:12
Isophorone ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
2-Nitrophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 2.0 ugiL 03/26/2003 11:12
Bis(2-chioroethoxy} methane ND 5.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
2,4-Dichiorophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/l 03/26/2003 11:12
Naphthalene ND 20 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
4-Chloroaniline ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
4-Chloro-3-methylphenal ND 5.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Hexachiorocyclopentadiene ND 5.0 ugfl 03/26/2003 1112
2,4 6-Trichlorophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
2,4,5-Trichloraphenol ND 2.0 ugf/L 03/26/2003 11:12
| 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 2.0 ug/l 03/26/2003 11:12
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 04/11/2003 00:35

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pin o Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 12



s EFVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0526
T R ENT

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project. 180012.80 Received: 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

- “Bateh QC Report.

B _.repls) .35100!82706
i _Method Biank

“MB; 2903:03&5-01 13-001_}_:{7}__ S N Date Extracted 03/2

5@@3 gg..ﬁaf _

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
2-Nitroaniline ND 10 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Dimethyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Acenaphthylene ND 20 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
3-Nitroaniline ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Acenaphthene : ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
2,4-Dinitrophenol : ND 10 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
4-Nitrophenol ND 10 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Dibenzofuran ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 50 ug/t 03/26/2003 11:12
Diethy! phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 03/26/12003 11:12
4-Chlarophenyl phenyi ether ND 5.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Fluorene ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
4-Nitroaniline ND 10 ugfL 03/26/2003 11:12
2-Methyl-4 6-dinitrophenol ND 10 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
N-Nitrosodiphenyiamine ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
4-Bromophenyl phenyi ether ND 50 ugflL 03/26/2003 11:12
Hexachlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/t 03/26/2003 11:12
Pentachlorophenol ND 10 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Phenanthrene ND 20 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Anthracene ND 20 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Fluoranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Pyrene ND 2.0 ug/l 03/26/2003 11:12
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 50 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
3,3-Dichicrobenzidine ND 5.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 1112
bis(2-Ethylhexy!) phthalate ND 10 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/11/2003 00:35

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, GA 94566
A parl of Sevem Frend Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 8 of 12




 SEVERN| STI ' Submission #; 2003-03-0526
T RENT

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925} 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180012.80 Received; 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

' Batch QC Report '

- Prep(s); 3510C/B270C
' Method Blank -

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Chrysene ND 2.0 ug/l. 03/26/2003 11:12

Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Benzo(b)luoranthene ND 20 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Benzo(a)pyrene ND |2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene ND 2.0 ugfl. 03/26/2003 11:12
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12

Benzoic acid ND 10 ug/L 03/26/2003 11:12
Surrogates(s)

Nitrobenzene-d5 64.0 35-114 % 03/26/2003 11:12
2-Fluorobiphenyl 55.1 43-116 % 03/26/2003 11:12
p-Terphenyl-d14 72.8 33-141 % 03/26/2003 11:12
2-Fluorophenol 41.8 25100 % . '03/26/2003 11:12

Phenol-dé 26.4 10-110 % 03/26/2003 11:12

2,4 ,6-Tribromophenol 633 10-123 % 03/26/2003 1112

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0411/2003 00:35

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Apan of Severn Tren! Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 12




SEVERN

TRENT

s O 1 L

Submission #: 2003-03-0526

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Gettler Ryan

Aftn.: Deanna Harding

5747 Siena Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925} 551-789¢

Project. 180012.80
Tosco # 5484

Site;

Received: 03/24/2003 12:50

18950 Lake Chabot Road

Castro Valley, CA

"BatchQCReport

 Prests) as0cRIC

' Water

f-'Lahoratory ControlSplke L _ _ o
e Extracted 03;2512003 o

: :-Lc

- 2503:03125-31 11-002
;.csn B

Test{s) 827DC;:_:

Q¢ Batch # zoosm:uzs-m 11éf"
~ Analyzed: 03/26/2003 11:40"

: 20031@31_25—01.,.1 1-0!33 ) ExtraCted 03/25!2003 Analvzed 03!26!29@3 12 09}. -
Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD}| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCcSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Phenol 17.0 16.3 60.0 28.3 27.2 401 12-80 ] 35
2-Chlorophenol 37.4 37.8 60.0 62.3 630 1123134 25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 12.5 12.2 30.0 417 40.7 24| 3697 30
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 17.1 18.7 300 570 62.3 89| 10-130| 34
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene 13.3 132 30.0 44 .3 44 0 0.7 | 44142 36
4-Chloro-3-methylphencl 457 406 60.0 76.2 67.7 11.8] 22-147| 31
Acenaphthene 17.7 18.6 30.0 50.0 62.0 50| 56-118| 30
4-Nitrophenol 219 16.0 60.0 365 26.7 |31.0] 1-132 | 356
2.4-Dinitrotoluene 20.1 22.3 30.0 67.0 74.3 10.3] 39-139| 35
Pentachlorophencl 36.2 34.0 60.0 60.3 56.7 6.2 | 45-125] 35
Pyrene 17.3 17.7 30.0 57.7 59.0 2.2|52-115] 35
Surrogates(s)
Nitrobenzene-d5 16.3 16.7 25 65.2 66.8 35-114
2-Fluorobiphenyl 16.1 15.8 25 64.4 632 43-116
p-Terphenyl-d14 182 19.4 25 728. |776 33141
2-Flugrophenol 2386 218 50 472 436 25-100
Phenol-d6 15.8 14.5 50 318 290 10-110
2,4 8-Tribromophenol 43.8 438 50 B87.6 876 10-123
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0411112003 00-35

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A pan of Sevarn Treni Pic

Page 11 of 12




. TRENT

STI Submission #: 2003-03-0526

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C
Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180012.80

Received: 03/24/2003 12:50
Tosco # 5484

Site: 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA

S Legend and Notes - -

Result Flag
sl

Surrogate recoveries were lower than QC limit due to matrix interference,
confirmed by reanalysis.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/11/2003 00:35

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A parl of Savemn Trem Pic
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